
Agreement No. 16-172-2 

.'\ r ·. , .. • , -, t•·, • 
V \J li c... L . . : .. 

1 SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

2 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (hereinafter "Amendment") is made and 

3 entered into this 9th day of April, 2019, by and between COUNTY OF FRESNO, a Political Subdivision 

4 of the State of California, Fresno, California (hereinafter "COUNTY"), and CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE 

5 OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SOLUTIONS (CIBHS), a private, Non-Profit, 501 (c) (3), Corporation, 

6 whose address is 2125 19th Street, Sacramento, California, 95818, (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"). 

7 WITNESSETH: 

8 WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement No. 16-172, dated the 26th 

9 day of April, 2016 (hereinafter "Agreement"), pursuant to which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide 

10 system transformation consultation services and behavioral health related training to COUNTY; and 

11 WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the Agreement in order to 

12 increase the compensation to CONTRACTOR to allow for additional trainings and consultations to 

13 COUNTY. 

14 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which 

15 is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

16 1. Section 5 of the Agreement, located on page 4, lines 13 through 19 of the original 

17 agreement, as well as on page 1, line 21 through page 2, line 21 of the First Amendment to Agreement 

18 16-172-1 , and located on page 2, line 24 through page 3, line 3 of the First Amendment to Agreement 

19 16-172-1, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

20 "For the period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, the maximum compensation for 

21 services rendered by CONTRACTOR related to behavioral health training and consultation shall not 

22 exceed Three Hundred Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($305,000.00) for all services with the 

23 exception of Health Care Reform Training and Consultations to Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery 

24 System Waiver Implementation activities. 

25 For the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, the maximum compensation for 

26 services rendered by CONTRACTOR related to behavioral health training and consultation shall not 

27 exceed One Million Fifty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1 ,055,000.00) for all services with the 

28 exception of Health Care Reform Training and Consultations to Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery 

- 1 -



1 System Waiver Implementation activities. 

2 For the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, the maximum compensation for 

3 services rendered by CONTRACTOR related to behavioral health training and consultation shall not 

4 exceed One Million Fifty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,055,000.00) for all services with the 

5 exception of Health Care Reform Training and Consultations to Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery 

6 System Waiver Implementation activities. 

7 For the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, the maximum compensation for 

8 services rendered by CONTRACTOR related to behavioral health training and consultation shall not 

9 exceed Six Hundred Eighty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($680,000.00) for all services with the 

10 exception of Health Care Reform Training and Consultations to Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery 

11 System Waiver Implementation activities. 

12 For the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, the maximum compensation for 

13 services rendered by CONTRACTOR related to behavioral health training and consultation shall not 

14 exceed Six Hundred Eighty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($680,000.00) for all services with the 

15 exception of Health Care Reform Training and Consultations to Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery 

16 System Waiver Implementation activities. 

17 In no event shall services performed under this Agreement, nor the total maximum 

18 compensation of funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR, for the period of July 1, 2016 through 

19 June 30, 2021, exceed Four Million Thirty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($4,035,000.00)" 

20 COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that this Amendment is sufficient to amend the 

21 Agreement and, that upon execution of this Amendment. the Agreement and this Amendment together 

22 shall be considered the Agreement. 

23 Payment by COUNTY shall be in arrears, based on CONTRACTOR's monthly invoice and 

24 proper documentation submitted for actual services provided during the preceding month, within sixty 

25 (60) days after receipt, and subject to verification and approval of CONTRACTOR's invoices by

26 COUNTY staff. If CONTRACTOR should fail to comply with any provisions of this Agreement, 

27 COUNTY shall be relieved of its obligation for further compensation. 

28 2. That existing COUNTY Agreement No. 16-172 "Exhibit A" shall be deleted in its entirety

-2-



and replaced with "Revised Exhibit A-2", a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by this 

2 reference. 

3 3. That all references in existing COUNTY Agreement No. 16-172 to Exhibit A and 

4 Revised Exhibit A shall be changed to read "Revised Exhibit A-2 ," attached hereto and incorporated 

5 herein by this reference. 

6 COUNTY and CONTRACTOR AGREE THAT THIS Amendment is sufficient to amend the 

7 Agreement and , that uon execution of this Amendment, the Agreement and this Amendment together 

8 shall be considered the Agreement . 

9 The Agreement, as hereby amended, is ratified and continued . All provisions, terms, 

10 covenants, conditions and promises contained in the Agreement and not amended herein shall remain 

11 in full force and effect. 

12 EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the date first above set forth . 

13 

14 

15 l+-~~~~~,::::...::::_~v_.~-==---
15 

17 H=~----- ----- -------
Percy Howard, Ill , LCSW 

18 President and CEO 

19 

20 

21 Mailing Address 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY: 

- 3 -

COUNTY OF FRESNO ~ 

..... 2 ;s -2 
Nathan Magsig, Chalrm~ Board 
of Supervisors of the County of Fresno 

ATTEST: 
Bernice E. Seidel 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Fresno, State of California 



1 

2 
ORG:56304756 

3 
Account:7295/0 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-4-



REVISED EXHIBIT A-2 
   Page 1 of 6 

California Institute of Behavioral Health 
Solutions (CIBHS)  

Behavioral Health System Transformation 
Training and Consultation Agreement 

Base Budget for FYs 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, & 2020-21, in the 
amount of $305,000 (Combined Max Compensation of $1,525,000)  

Outcomes and Monitoring $ 
Cost associated with consultation, training, purchasing of materials. Development 
and implementation to support measureable outcomes to achieve 
program/individual/system success and/or modification of services to meet the 
needs of clients/family members.

Health Care Reform Training & Consultation $ 
Cost associated with trainings/consultation related to National Health Care Reform 
legislation/requirements. Training and consultations to include but not be limited to 
increasing access to services, improving quality of services, building infrastructure 
to be compliant with new regulations, primary health care integration, collaborations 
with community partners, as well as educational trainings related to Health Care 
Reform laws and regulations and impact on clients/families. 

30,000 

35,000

Wellness & Recovery Trainings & Consultations $ 
Trainings aligned with guiding principles and goals of the Department. This 
category will include trainings related to consultation promoting system-wide 
integration of mental health and substance abuse. Examples of these trainings & 
consultation include but not limited to: 

* Wellness & Recovery
* Advanced Assessment, Differential Diagnosis & Treatment Planning (e.g. Co-
* Dialectical Behavior Therapy (DBT)
* Cognitive Behavioral Therapy (CBT-T) Depression, Bipolar, Anxiety,
* Levels of Care/ Services Structure (CMHDA approved)
* System Assessment (Wellness)
* Recovery & Wellness education for Managers
* Infant Mental Health
* Play Therapy, Art Therapy, Trauma related, Family Therapy, Autism, and Eating
* Applied Behavioral Analysis (Child & Family Services)
* Suicide/Self-harm Risk Assessment & Intervention
* Substance Use/Abuse by age group and mental health
* Basic Case Management Services
* Evidence-Based Practices/Best practice models
* Leadership in Staff Management and Recovery for Consumers
* Physical Health and chronic diseases (health education)
* Motivational Interviewing

150,000



REVISED EXHIBIT A-2 
   Page 2 of 6 

* Peer Support Specialist and Parent/Partner Training
* Curriculum development for County approved Certificate Programs
* Consumer/Family trainings and incentives, career pathways, etc.
* Development of job skills and other related support costs
* Documentation & Billing as well as typing
* E-Learning - maintenance of Network of Care Website trainings and curriculum
* Other Core competencies Training as needed

Cultural Awareness Trainings $ 
Development and implementation costs associated with cultural competency 
trainings, Workforce Education and Training (WET) related cultural awareness 
training documents, design of education materials, consultation, content experts, 
train the trainer events, the purchasing of training modules/materials if not available 
through E-Learning, translation/interpretation, and cost associated with facility/site 
fees.  Examples of these trainings & consultation include but not limited to: 

* Cultural Awareness and Linguistic abilities regarding Latino, Hmong, Vietnamese,
Cambodian, Location, Punjabi/Indian, Middle Eastern, African American, Native
American Cultures
* Appreciation of mental health disorders and related stigma in particular cultures
* The role of gender, age, birth order and relationship within specific cultures and
* How to work with disabled, deaf and hard of hearing community
* Evidence-Based cultural awareness practices and standards
* Promising Practices and Best Practices
* Cultural aspects of mental health epidemiology and clinical decision making
* Involving client/family members in all levels of training
* Other cultural trainings as needed

90,000 

Total Annual Budget  $ 305,000 



REVISED EXHIBIT A-2 
   Page 3 of 6 

California Institute of Behavioral Health 
Solutions (CIBHS)  

Behavioral Health System Transformation 
Training and Consultation Agreement 

Maximum Compensation for  
FYs 2016-17 through FY 2020-21, in the amount of $260,000 

Health Care Reform Training & Consultation $ 
Cost associated with trainings/consultations related to Drug Medi-Cal Organized 
Delivery System Waiver Implementation. Trainings and consultations to include, but 
are not limited to: stakeholder meetings, conducting needs assessments, 
increasing access to services, improving quality of services and building 
infrastructure to be compliant with new regulations. 

Total FY16/17-FY20/21 Budget  $ 

260,000 

260,000 



REVISED EXHIBIT A-2 
   Page 4 of 6 

California Institute of Behavioral Health 
Solutions (CIBHS)  

Behavioral Health System Transformation 
Training and Consultation Agreement 

AMENDMENT I services  
Increased Budget for only FY 2017-18, in the amount of $750,000 

*Funded with Mental Health Services Act – Workforce, Education
and Training monies to be expended by June 30, 2018 or revert to

the State Department of Health Care Services 

* Health Equities and Multicultural Disparities (HEMCDT) $140,000 
* Quality Improvement Consultation (QI) $100,000 
* Motivational Interviewing (MI) $75,000 
* Mental Health First Aid Trainer Certification (MHFA) $40,000 
* Child / Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) $40,000 
* Housing Models Training $50,000 
* Assessment of Childhood Experiences - Survey (ACE) $75,000 
* Trauma Informed Care (TIC) $40,000 
* Law and Ethics (L&E) $40,000 
* Crisis Intervention Team Training (CITT) $75,000 
* Additional training events to be determined (including events
such as Question, Persuade and Refer (QPR) instructor certification,
Applied Suicide Intervention Skills Training (ASIST) certification,
and other not yet-defined training/consultation $75,000 

Total Agreement Amendment I $750,000 



REVISED EXHIBIT A-2 
   Page 5 of 6 

California Institute of Behavioral Health 
Solutions (CIBHS)  

Behavioral Health System Transformation 
Training and Consultation Agreement 

AMENDMENT II services  
Increased Budget for FY 18-19, in the amount of $750,000 

* Health Equities and Multicultural Disparities (HEMCDT) $125,000 
* Cultural Competency Consultant $125,000  
* Individual Placement & Support (IPS) Model   $85,000 
* Quality Improvement Consultant (QI)   $80,000  
* Fresno Fiscal Management   $75,000 
* Bilingual Proficiency Assessment and Annual Training   $75,000 
* Mental Health First Aid Trainer Certification (MHFA) $35,000 
* Child / Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) $30,000 
* Human Resources Assessment   $20,000 
* Trauma Informed Care (TIC) $20,000 
* Wellness and Recovery Action Plan - Facilitator Training (WRAP) $15,000 
* Child / Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) $10,000 
* Suicide Prevention Education   $8,000 
* Supportive Housing   $4,000 
* Additional training events to be determined (including events
such as Question, Persuade and Refer (QPR) instructor certification,
Applied Suicide Intervention Skills Training (ASIST) certification,
and other not yet-defined training/consultation $43,000 

Total Agreement Amendment II $750,000 



REVISED EXHIBIT A-2 
   Page 6 of 6 

California Institute of Behavioral Health 
Solutions (CIBHS)  

Behavioral Health System Transformation 
Training and Consultation Agreement 

AMENDMENT II services  
Increased Budget for FY 19-20 & FY 20-21, in the amount of $375,000 each fiscal year 

* Human Resources Consultant $100,000 
* Health Equities and Multicultural Disparities (HEMCDT)   $60,000 
* Bilingual Proficiency Assessment and Annual Training   $40,000 
* Cultural Competency Consultant   $40,000 
* Individual Placement & Support (IPS) Model   $45,000 
* Quality Improvement Consultant (QI)   $20,000 
* Trauma Informed Care (TIC) $20,000 
* Child / Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) $10,000 
* Suicide Prevention Education   $8,000 
* Supportive Housing   $4,000 
* Additional training events to be determined (including events
such as Question, Persuade and Refer (QPR) instructor certification,
Applied Suicide Intervention Skills Training (ASIST) certification,
and other not yet-defined training/consultation  $28,000 

Total Agreement Amendment II $375,000 


	ADPFDD1.tmp
	Behavioral Health System Transformation Training and Consultation Agreement AMENDMENT I services
	Behavioral Health System Transformation Training and Consultation Agreement AMENDMENT II services
	Behavioral Health System Transformation Training and Consultation Agreement AMENDMENT II services




